

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-10820-DPW

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

A. The Clean Water Act and “waters of the United States” 2

B. Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act 6

II. Factual Background 7

A. The 2015 Clean Water Rule..... 7

B. The Navigable Waters Rule 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. The Navigable Waters Rule is arbitrary and capricious 12

A. The Agencies fail to provide a reasoned explanation for their decision..... 12

1. The Agencies fail to provide a reasoned explanation for their decision to eliminate Clean Water Act protections for ephemeral streams..... 13

2. The Agencies fail to provide a reasoned explanation for their decision to eliminate Clean Water Act protections for wetlands that lack “regular” surface-water connections to other protected waters 19

B. The Agencies ignored the most important factor relevant to the rulemaking by failing to consider water quality impacts..... 23

II. The Rule violates the Clean Water Act because it is inconsistent with the statute’s text, structure, and purpose..... 25

A. The Rule, like the *Rapanos* plurality opinion on which it is modeled, is an unreasonable, unlawfully narrow interpretation of the Clean Water Act 26

B. Section 101(b) fails to support the Agencies’ unlawful interpretation..... 29

III. The Agencies violated the Endangered Species Act..... 30

A. The Rule is a discretionary action subject to the requirements of section 7 31

B.	The Agencies were required to engage in consultation because the Rule at a minimum “may affect” ESA-listed species and critical habitat.....	33
IV.	Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Rule.....	36
A.	Plaintiffs have suffered an injury-in-fact	36
B.	Plaintiffs satisfy the causation and redressability elements of standing.....	44
V.	The Court should vacate the Rule and order the Agencies to comply with the ESA.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alasaad v. Nielsen,
 No. 17-cv-11730, 2018 WL 2170323
 (D. Mass. May 9, 2018)36

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)45

Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. EPA,
 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019)35

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA,
 540 F.2d 1023 (10th Cir. 1976)28

Asarco, Inc. v. EPA,
 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)25

Assoc’d Fisheries of Me., Inc. v. Daley,
 127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997)12, 13

Boston Redevelopment Auth. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
 838 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2016)12

Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. Dep’t of Agric.,
 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009) 6, 35-36

California v. Wheeler,
 20-cv-03005, 2020 WL 3403072
 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2020)9

City of Arcadia v. EPA,
 411 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2005)30

City of Kansas City v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)14

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,
 451 U.S. 304 (1981)3

CLF v. Jackson,
 964 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Mass. 2013)39

Colorado v. EPA,
445 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (D. Colo. 2020).....9, 26

Defs. of Wildlife v. EPA,
420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005),
rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....45

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....32

D&F Afonso Realty Trust v. Garvey,
216 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....19

Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States,
817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....18

Georgia v. Wheeler,
418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019).....8

Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.,
805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....25

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....25

Guertin v. United States,
743 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2014).....14, 45

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....17, 22

Fla. Key Deer v. Paulison,
522 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2008)35

Forest Guardians v. Johanns,
450 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 2006)6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....39

Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt,
92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996)18

Int’l Jr. Coll. of Bus. & Tech., Inc. v. Duncan,
802 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2015).....12

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....30

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)32, 33

Me. People’s All. v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....36

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....24

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....12, 16, 19, 25

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 25-26

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....31

Nat’l Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA,
553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)28

Nat’l Parks Conserv. Ass’n v. EPA,
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015)18, 22

Nat’l Parks Conserv. Ass’n v. Jewell,
62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014)6

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. FEMA,
345 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....32, 35

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. NMFS,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) 31-32

N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg,
496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)5

NRDC v. EPA,
824 F.2d 1258 (1st Cir. 1987).....26

Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson,
503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 44-45

Organized Vill. of Kake v. Dep’t of Agric.,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)17

Pac. Rivers Council v. Robertson,
854 F. Supp. 713 (D. Or. 1993),
rev’d in part on other grounds sub. nom. Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas,
30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994)35

Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas,
30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994)6

Penobscot Air Servs., Ltd. v. FAA,
164 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1999).....12, 26

Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Wheeler,
No. 15-cv-1342, 2018 WL 6169196
(W.D. Wash. Nov. 26, 2018)9

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006).....2, 4, 5, 13, 15, 16-17, 26-28

R.F.M. v. Nielsen,
365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....19

S.C. Coastal Conserv. League v. Pruitt,
318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D.S.C. 2018).....9

Sierra Club v. EPA,
972 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2020).....19

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998)44

Sierra Club v. Jewell,
764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....44

Sierra Club v. Salazar,
177 F. Supp. 3d 512 (D.D.C. 2016)14

Sistema Univ. Ana G. Mendez v. Riley,
234 F.3d 772 (1st Cir. 2000).....12

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....4

Strahan v. Coxe,
939 F. Supp. 963 (D. Mass. 1996),
aff’d in part and vacated in part on other grounds,
127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997).....44

Strahan v. Roughead,
No. 08-cv-10919, 2010 WL 4827880
(D. Mass. Nov. 22, 2010)..... 11-12

Succar v. Ashcroft,
394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005).....29

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....36

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....6

Texas v. EPA,
389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019)8

Torréns v. Lockheed Martin Servs. Grp., Inc.,
396 F.3d 468 (1st Cir. 2005).....38

Transactive Corp. v. United States,
91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....18

United States v. Bailey,
571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)5

United States v. Donovan,
661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011).....5

United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.,
464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)5

United States v. Johnson,
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....5, 26

United States v. Marathon Dev. Corp.,
867 F.2d 96 (1st Cir. 1989).....30

United States v. Rivera Torres,
826 F.2d 151 (1st Cir. 1987).....1

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985).....3, 4, 23, 28-29, 32-33

United States v. Robison,
505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)5

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....17

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....29

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. Dep’t of Interior,
457 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....31

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)
abrogated on other grounds by Cottonwood Env’tl. Law Ctr. v. Forest Serv.,
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)31, 33

Water Quality Ins. Syndicate v. United States,
225 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2016)16

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)34

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)11, 26, 30, 45

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a) 6, 30-31

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)45

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 1, 2-3, 23, 32

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)18, 30

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)3

33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)3

33 U.S.C. § 132140

33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)3

33 U.S.C. § 13423

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)30

33 U.S.C. § 13443

33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)30

33 U.S.C. § 1345(a)3

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)3

33 U.S.C. § 137030

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) (1987)4

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)10

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)10

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c) (2015)8

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)10

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)3

40 C.F.R. § 230.10(d)3
 40 C.F.R. § 232.2(q) (1988).....4
 50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b)6
 50 C.F.R. § 402.026, 35
 50 C.F.R. § 402.036, 30
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....6, 30
 50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b) 6-7
 66 Fed. Reg. 11,202 (Feb. 22, 2001)33
 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) 7, 8, 16, 21-22
 84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019).....9
 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020)9, 10, 13, 14-15, 17-25, 27-29, 31, 32, 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 13,778 §§ 2(a), 3 (Feb. 28, 2017) 8-9
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....38
 H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....3
 S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)..... 3, 29-30
